

Dakota County Board of Commissioners
Monday, April 19, 2021
3:00 p.m. - Regular Business Meeting
County Board Meeting Room, First Floor
Dakota County Courthouse, Dakota City, Nebraska

Chair Gill called the meeting to order 3:01 p.m. with the Pledge of Allegiance. Present at Roll Call: Gill, Love, Giese, Albenesius, Launsby. Absent: none. Also present was Joan Spencer, County Clerk, acting as Board Secretary. The location of the Open Meetings Act was noted.

The agenda for the meeting was as follows:

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL – *Excused Absence*

A current copy of the *Open Meetings Act* is posted on the west wall near the entrance of the County Board Meeting Room and is available for review by all citizens in attendance.

The Dakota County Board of Commissioners reserves the right to adjust the order of items on this agenda if necessary.

1. TABLED ITEMS

- a. Board to discuss, approve or not approve Resolution 20C-005 to declare a moratorium on wind energy farms in Dakota County.

- *Motion required to take from the Table*

2. PUBLIC COMMENT. The Board of Commissioners will hear comments about any item not on the agenda. The Chair has the discretion to limit the time of comment.

3. CONSENT AGENDA *Any individual item may be removed by a Commissioner for special discussion and consideration. Unless there is an exception, these items will be approved as one with a single vote of the Board of Commissioners.*

- a. Approval of the previous meeting minutes – April 5, 2021
- b. Approval of payroll claims for April 4 - 17, 2021, per Handbook and Master Agreements
- c. Approval of accounts payable claims
- d. Approval of Treasurer Journal Entry to transfer and correctly deposit collections into Fund 1150
- e. Approval of Officials Reports—Clerk, Register of Deeds, Clerk of District Court
- f. Approval of Quarterly Reports—Sheriff and Jail for Jan-Mar 2021

4. NEW BUSINESS & RESOLUTIONS

- a. Approval of Resolution 21C-012 supporting the Second Amendment and the right to bear arms.
- b. Approval of Resolution 21C-013 to authorize the Highway Superintendent to sell surplus mobile equipment pursuant to §23-3115 and to declare such mobile equipment as unusable by the County.

5. MISCELLANEOUS & OLD BUSINESS

- a. Fred Kellogg, Highway Superintendent – Road Report
- b. Sheriff Kleinberg - Jail Report
- c. Dawn Bousquet, Treasurer, requesting Board approval to set up Fund 2580 COVID American Rescue Plan for the purpose of receiving Federal American Rescue Plan Act monies.
- d. Board to appoint a member to the Planning & Zoning Commission to complete the term of Jean Grove (resigned) for the geographical area of Village of Hubbard for the remaining term of April 20, 2021, to February 21, 2023.
- e. County Board shall make quarterly visit to county jail. §47-109

4. COMMISSIONER COMMITTEE REPORTS

5. MAIL AND/OR EMERGENCY BUSINESS

6. ADJOURNMENT

No action was taken to remove the tabled item from the agenda regarding the wind energy moratorium.

Chair Gill called for Public Comment about any item not on the agenda. There was none.

Chair Gill called for approval of the consent agenda—(a) Approval of the previous meeting minutes – April 5, 2021; (b) approval of the payroll claims for April 4-17, 2021; (c) approval of accounts payable claims; (d) approval of Treasurer journal entry to transfer and correctly deposit collections into Fund 1150; (e) approval of Officials Reports—Clerk, Register of Deeds, Clerk of District Court; (f) approval of Quarterly Reports—Sheriff and Jail for Jan-Mar 2021. Commissioner Love moved, seconded by Commissioner Launsby, to approve the consent agenda items. ROLL CALL VOTE: Love- yes, Giese- yes, Albenesius- yes, Launsby- yes, Gill- yes. UNANIMOUS MOTION CARRIED.

Payroll: General Fund Employer: Gross Salaries-\$154,535.47; Net Pay-\$110,051.09; Total Retirement-\$10,678.59; Total FICA-\$11,433.27; Health Plan-\$34,866.00; Dental Plan-\$1,150.50; Life Insurance-\$202.10; Larry Albenesius-\$1,133.71; Robert Giese-\$1,133.71; Janet Gill-\$1,179.87; Troy Launsby-\$933.71; Scott Love-\$1,133.71; Cherie Conley-\$1,553.31; Leticia Vargas-\$1,321.60; Joan Spencer-\$2,321.49; Kathy Abbe-\$2,528.52; Dawn Bousquet-\$2,321.49;

Stephanie Gatzemeyer-\$3,667.25; Jalissa Hattig-\$1,186.41; Brenda Landaverde-\$1,106.95; Samantha Mitchell-\$1,067.65; Debera Benton-\$1,160.00; Christy Abts-\$2,321.49; Melissa Collins-\$1,100.80; Courtney Lane-\$1,100.80; Joseph O'Neil-\$265.30; Karen Jimenez-\$1,508.97; Katherine Wiltgen-\$2,321.49; Louvontree Hunter-\$2,850.36; Debra Jensen-\$2,452.48; Casandra Pedroza-\$1,200.00; Kevin Hansen-\$2,075.80; Tammy Dunn Peterson-\$1,250.60; Shaun Bird-\$1,704.40; Sergio Castillo-\$2,633.81; Timothy Decker-\$2,387.41; Brian Ellinger-\$2,264.00; Penny Epting-\$2,479.82; Brian Fernau-\$2,197.01; Tyler Fulkert-\$2,108.40; Brent Gilster-\$2,342.39; Martin Guerrero-\$2,117.60; Richard Hansen-\$2,102.98; Melvin Harrison III-\$2,533.67; Jason James-\$2,182.84; Douglas Johnson-\$2,319.42; Kimberly Johnson-\$611.13; Jared Junge-\$2,361.30; Christopher Kleinberg-\$2,532.44; Kevin Rohde-\$2,153.60; Mardi Schnee-\$1,088.80; Shantel Krull-\$960.00; Katie Lehmann-\$1,332.00; Debra Schmiedt-\$3,295.38; Kimberly Watson-\$3,624.77; Melinda Wicks-\$2,500.00; Jacob Acero-\$1,683.18; Angelica Antonio-\$1,533.84; Zachery Bickett-\$1,533.84; Rebecca Broer-\$1,739.93; Kacie Brown-\$1,778.02; Ricardo Chavez-\$1,358.28; Alexander DeLeon-\$1,332.72; Elisabet DeRoin-\$1,664.04; Jesse Doelle-\$1,572.80; Jon Enstrom-\$1,529.28; Robert Foster-\$1,358.28; Jonathan Gray-\$1,703.60; Kara Groetken-\$1,716.23; Todd Hammer-\$2,264.07; Adam Hough-\$1,765.10; Brenda Irwin-\$1,661.60; Hunter Jones-\$1,749.06; Skyler Miner-\$1,554.84; Mark Nelson-\$1,763.59; Gregory Nyhof-\$1,793.63; Kimberly Peterson-\$1,664.04; Jorge Reyes-\$1,358.28; Michele Rohde-\$1,375.17; Rebecca Schoep-\$1,554.84; Jennifer Svendsen-\$2,250.44; Taylor Tadlock-\$1,680.93; Danielle Thibodeau-\$1,672.44; Estrella Vazquez-\$674.64; Anthony Von Haden-\$1,358.28; Randall Walsh-\$2,319.48; Deanna Hagberg-\$1,938.00; Jolene Gubbels-\$1,388.00; Fred Kellogg-\$375.00; Matthew Roost-\$265.30; Kevin Blosch-\$1,923.07; Theresa Grove-\$1,948.80; Melissa Hans-\$225.00; Mohamud Ibrahim-\$83.34; Kristin Robinette-\$360.00; Yesica Saldana Cisneros-\$1,577.20; Jacqueline Traum-\$1,440.00; Willard Johnston-\$2,016.66; **General Fund Employee:** Federal Tax-\$11,943.46; State Tax-\$5,697.56; Soc Sec-\$9,266.13; Medicare-\$2,167.14; Extra Fit-\$846.00; Extra Sit-\$140.00; Retirement-\$7,255.76; Health Plan-\$2,550.00; Dental Plan-\$525.00; Colonial Health-\$244.24; Sheriff Union Dues-\$420.00; Colonial Life/Disability-\$54.00; Deferred Comp-\$520.00; Garnishments-\$975.22; Flex Plan Medical-\$1,012.50; Flex Plan Dependent Care-\$208.33; VSP Vision Prem-\$393.64; Legal Shield-\$99.19; Liberty Nat'l Pretax-\$88.40; Liberty Nat'l-\$0.00; VSP Vision Base-\$77.81; **Road Fund Employer:** Gross Salaries-\$17,839.81; Net Pay-\$12,605.23; Retirement-\$1,204.23; Total FICA-\$1,333.23; Health Plan-\$4,917.00; Dental Plan-\$162.25; Life Insurance-\$26.27; Brent Byroad-\$1,659.20; Kevin Chambers-\$1,567.20; Ryan Chambers-\$1,567.20; Robert Hacker-\$1,579.20; Lance Jacobsen-\$1,555.20; Fred Kellogg-\$2,067.81; David Kneifl-\$1,567.20; Kimon Litras-\$1,615.20; Dean Pallas-\$1,579.20; Tyler Pallas-\$1,515.20; Matthew Roost-\$1,567.20; **Road Fund Employee:** Federal Tax-\$1,417.49; State Tax-\$635.00; FICA-\$1,080.52; Medicare-\$252.71; Extra Fit-\$150.00; Retirement-\$802.72; Health Plan-\$200.00; Dental Plan-\$147.00; Colonial Health-\$65.66; Garnishments-\$208.62; Road Union Dues-\$175.00; Legal Shield-\$46.36; Liberty National PreTax-\$6.50; VSP Vision Base-\$46.97; **Health Planning Grant Employer:** Gross Salaries-\$1,603.13; Net Pay-\$1,222.63; Retirement-\$108.21; Total FICA-\$119.87; Health Plan-\$447.00; Dental Plan-\$14.75; Life Insurance-\$2.55; Jennifer Ankerstjerne-\$1,603.13; **Health Planning Grant Employee:** Federal Tax-\$87.92; State Tax-\$42.43; FICA-\$97.15; Medicare-\$22.72; Extra Sit-\$5.00; Retirement-\$72.14; Dental Plan-\$21.00; VSP Vision-\$15.19; Legal Shield-\$16.95; **Minority Planning Grant Employer:** Gross Salaries-\$3,623.88; Net Pay-\$2,604.56; Retirement-\$244.62; Total FICA-\$254.64; Health Plan-\$894.00; Dental Plan-\$29.50; Life Insurance-\$4.21; Jana Adam-\$1,982.75; Yvette Aldana-\$1,641.13; **Minority Planning Grant Employee:** Federal Tax-\$185.61; State Tax-\$120.82; FICA-\$206.38; Medicare-\$48.26; Extra Sit-\$0.00; Retirement-\$163.07; Health Plan-\$250.00; Dental Plan-\$21.00; VSP Vision-\$24.18; **Juvenile Services Aid Employer:** Gross Salaries-\$1,207.80; Net Pay-\$672.01; Retirement-\$81.53; Total FICA-\$64.01; Health Plan-\$447.00; Dental Plan-\$14.75; Life Insurance-\$2.55; Sarah Anderson Deck-\$1,207.80; **Juvenile Services Aid Employee:** Federal Tax-\$31.32; State Tax-\$15.11; FICA-\$51.88; Medicare-\$12.13; Retirement-\$54.35; Health Plan-\$350.00; Dental Plan-\$21.00.

Accounts Payable: General Fund: NACO, member orientation-\$25.00; Pender Times, publications-\$313.84; Leaf, copier lease-\$78.02; DAS State Acct, state software-\$81.00; MIPS, monthly software-\$919.91; NACT, Cont Ed & workshop-\$100.00; Record Printing, envelopes-\$358.00; US Bank, deposit slips-\$173.29; Irene VanLent, prior years service-\$16.00; Margie Rahn, prior years service-\$12.00; Bralda, Inc., appraisal services-\$801.50; Counsel, printer repair-\$326.00; Eagleview, contract-bldg outline creation-\$18,731.28; EWDS Inc, appraisal services-\$722.50; JAG Quality Solutions, Inc., appraisal services-\$3,491.00; Leaf, copier lease-\$86.60; One Office Solutions, copies-\$25.65; Stanard Appraisal Serv, appraisal services-\$10,283.00; Madelyn Thorsland, prior years service-\$10.00; Secretary of State, confirmation cards-\$20.00; Scott Bousquet, P&Z Meeting-\$33.36; Tim Decker, P&Z Meeting-\$78.60; Ron Gill, P&Z Meeting-\$56.76; Jeanine Grove, P&Z Meeting-\$18.92; Jolene Gubbels, P&Z Meeting-\$150.00; Kristen Henjes, P&Z Meeting-\$47.92; Paul Ireland, P&Z Meeting-\$18.36; Dick McCabe, P&Z Meeting-\$59.12; Harold Moes, P&Z Meeting-\$68.52; Pender Times, publications-\$59.31; Martin Rohde, P&Z Meeting-\$71.88; US Bank, postage-\$51.40; RTI, monthly support & licenses-\$5,142.82; US Bank, domaine name & domaine fee-\$6.95; Leaf, copier lease-\$94.03; MIPS, scanning-\$131.00; One Office Solutions, copier lease-\$81.38; Kathy Wiltgen, Mileage-\$77.28; DAS State Acct, supplies-\$69.04; Marco, copier leases-\$429.03; Microfilm Imaging, scanning-\$177.00; Nebraska Law Review, subscription-\$70.00; US Bank, H2O4U-water-\$15.85; Perla Alarcon-Flory, interpreter fees-\$100.00; Leaf, copier lease-\$65.00; One Office Solutions, copier lease & supplies-\$152.25; Thomson Reuters West, law books-\$768.00; Dakota County Court, court costs-\$1,441.58; Dakota County Sheriff, papers & warrants-\$1,370.59; Dakota County District Court, court costs-\$624.00; Dalton Gabel, witness fees-\$36.80; Enrique Galvez, witness fees-\$20.00; Abdosh I Hamid, witness fees-\$25.60; Randy Hisey, crt appt atty fees-\$982.50; Lancaster County Sheriff, paper service-\$18.59; Michele Melo, witness fees-\$28.96; Alex Valdovinos, witness fees-\$20.00; Soraya Valdovinos, witness fees-\$20.00; Robert Wichser, crt appt atty fees-\$3,520.30; City of Dakota City, utilities-\$167.16; Eakes Office Solutions, janitorial supp-\$339.02; G & R Controls, service fees-\$135.00; Gill Hauling Inc., dumpster-\$95.00; JC Roofing & Insulating, roof repair-\$1,344.00; Frank Martinez,

replaced carpet-\$1,000.00; Menards, building supp-\$331.08; MidAmerican Energy, utilities-\$1,124.62; Midwest Alarm Co, service call-\$78.75; NPPD, utilities-\$1,419.16; Trembly, pest control-\$55.00; US Bank, membership fees, rental, supp-\$363.09; Verizon, cell phone-\$41.13; Wilmes Hardware, tools & supplies-\$166.81; Angela Abts, lodging & mileage-\$441.72; Dakota County Star, subscription-\$43.00; Carol Larvick, mileage-\$175.60; Leaf, copier lease-\$98.82; One Office Solutions, supplies-\$89.15; Papio-Missouri NRD, monthly rent-\$600.00; Staples, shelf-\$62.99; WalMart, supplies-\$15.54; AT & T Mobility, cell phones-\$247.40; Autozone, parts, brakes & oil-\$190.60; Billion GMC, fuel pump-\$639.37; Linda Carson, prior years service-\$11.00; City of SSC, fuel-\$5,860.10; First State Bank, 2021 diesel chevys 2nd install-\$12,532.27; Jack's Uniforms, uniforms & equipment-\$34.00; Nebraska Public Health Environment, lab work-\$105.00; Shane's Towing, vehicle tows-\$130.00; Siouxland Federal Credit Union, misc-\$14.76; TransUnion Risk & Alternative, searches-\$110.00; US Bank, fuel, meals, LE equip-\$606.88; Verizon, cell phone-\$200.05; Tucker's Glass Shop, repairs-\$544.00; Wilmes Hardware, washer fluid-\$35.66; Marco, copier lease-\$223.28; Marco Technologies, printer contract-\$62.06; Nebraska.gov, certified copy-\$12.00; City of SSC, LEC Share-\$40,315.96; Ace/Refrigeration Eng, freezer repair-\$190.50; Advanced Correctional Healthcare, doctor fees & Rx-\$10,282.80; AT&T Mobility, phones-\$47.00; AutoZone, battery-\$7.43; Bunkers Feed & Supply Inc, salt and repairs-\$8.00; City of SSC, fuel-\$41.06; Com-Tec/Cornerstone, law enforcement camera-\$10,587.68; DAS State Acct, language line-\$18.90; Eakes Office Solutions, supplies-\$2,491.27; Gill Hauling Inc., dumpster-\$205.00; GRP, disposal-\$52.00; Jack's Uniforms, uniforms-\$312.10; JC Roofing & Insulating, jail roof repair-\$195.00; Long Lines, phones-\$160.00; Marco, copier lease-\$1,446.54; MidAmerican Energy Co, utilities-\$1,164.02; NPPD, utilities-\$2,811.42; Summit Food Service, food & beverage-Jail-\$12,095.60; Thurston County Sheriff, board of prisonres-\$2,600.00; Trembly, pest control-\$50.00; Tri-State Communications, 6 radios & repairs-\$2,572.76; US Bank, fuel, medical, supp-\$756.51; Wilmes Hardware, misc supp & tools-\$105.98; Dodge County Clerk, quarterly fees-\$13,623.63; City of SSC, fuel-\$51.60; US Bank, Sparklight-\$519.07; Leaf, copier lease-\$103.00; One Office Solutions, copies-\$16.47; Verizon, phones-\$41.13; US Bank, pesticide training-\$80.00; Availity/Realmed, medical billing-\$125.00; City of Dakota City, Covid-19-Gas Reimbursement-\$400.00; iHeart Media, Spanish radio-\$50.00; NACCHO, membership-\$240.00; US Bank, COVID-language line, supp, website-\$3,500.28; Dr Thomas Wentz, consulting physician fee-\$250.00; Bill Johnston, mileage-\$305.76; One Office Solutions, printer contract-\$23.57; US Bank, law library-\$329.60; Charge Point, 5 year agreement-\$5,133.00; City of Sioux City IA, hazmat agreement-\$1,131.93; Dakota County Treasurer, taxes Elk/Pigion creek & Omadi-\$9,675.00; DAS State Acct, payroll/acct payable-\$41.60; Fibercomm, phone-\$625.94; William Johnston, batteries-\$9.74; MercyOne Siouxland, Monthly EAP-\$229.50; MIPS, HR software-\$913.98; Norm Waitt Sr YMCA, monthly fees-\$143.50; Region 4 Behavioral Health, 4th quarter fees-\$5,320.25; Siouxland Federal Credit Union, parts-\$13.95; US Postal Services, postage-\$4,500.00; US Bank, signals & printer ink-\$152.41; US Bank, presort annual fee-\$245.00; **Road Fund:** Agrivision, parts & shop supplies-\$228.90; Blackhills Energy, electricity-\$122.35; Bomgaars, shop supplies-\$62.90; Bosselman Pump & Pantry, fuel-\$6,497.65; Eakes Office Solutions, janitorial supp-\$21.38; Emerson Heritage Gas, fuel-\$79.25; Fremont Tire, tires-\$2,365.70; Gill Hauling Inc., dumpster-\$70.50; H2O4U, water-\$44.50; I States Truck Center, parts-\$20.81; J & J's Pronto, fuel-\$292.76; Bob Jacobsen, prior years service-\$17.00; K&K Hubbard Mini Mart, fuel-\$238.79; LG Everist Inc, gravel-\$83,569.32; Matheson, oxy/acetylene-\$126.10; Medical Enterprises, drug testing-\$40.00; Arnie Mellick, prior years service-\$13.00; Midwest Svc & Sales, traffic signs & blades-\$291.16; Midwest Wheel, supplies-\$279.84; Marlan Millard, prior years service-\$15.00; NPPD, electric-\$48.40; NNTC, telephones-\$164.52; Northeast Power, electric-\$346.57; O'Reilly Auto Parts, parts & tools-\$130.89; Pinkelman Truck & Trailer, parts & labor-\$1,120.04; Power Plan/Murphy, parts & shop supplies-\$312.37; Sapp Bros Petroleum, fuel-\$3,259.50; Select Parts Inc, parts-\$204.89; Sioux City Ford, filters-\$15.10; Sioux City Truck Sales, shop supplies-\$440.42; Siouxland Hydraulics, parts-\$425.10; Tri-State Communications, new radio & labor-\$227.00; Verizon, cell phone-\$100.67; Village of Emerson, utilities-\$71.18; Warren Oil, fuel-\$8,540.55; Wilmes Hardware, supplies-\$19.76; Ziegler's, parts & supplies-\$4,025.99; **Visitor Promo:** SSC Chamber of Commerce, visitor promo-\$10,289.54; **P & M Fund:** MIPS, monthly software-\$411.84; MIS, computer lease-\$245.00; **Health Dept Grant:** US Bank, Sparklight & Firespring-\$350.37; **Minority Health Grant:** Verizon, cell phone-\$96.90; **Juvenile Grant:** Community Monitoring Services, family support-\$342.30; Owens Educational Services, electronic monitoring-\$120.00; **E911 Fees:** City of SSC, 3rd quarter 911 moneys-\$8,686.39; **Public Safety:** Fund 7850 RFD Sales Tax, Rural Fire Dept collection-\$28,603.12.

Commissioner Love moved, seconded by Commissioner Launsby, to approve Resolution 21C-012 supporting the Second Amendment and the right to bear arms. ROLL CALL VOTE: Giese- yes, Albenesius- yes, Launsby- yes, Gill-yes, Love- yes. UNANIMOUS MOTION CARRIED.

RESOLUTION 21C-012 RESOLUTION AFFIRMING THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS

WHEREAS, the Second Amendment to the United States Constitution provides that it is the right of the people to keep and bear arms, and that right shall not be infringed; and,

WHEREAS, Article I, Section 1-1 of the Nebraska Constitution also provides the right to keep and bear arms, specifically "for security or defense or self, family, home and others, and for lawful common defense, hunting, recreational use, and all other lawful purposes," and also provides that such right shall not be infringed; and,

WHEREAS, the United States Supreme Court in the *District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) affirmed an individual's right to possess firearms, unconnected with service in a militia, for traditional lawful purposes, such as self-defense within the home; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Dakota County Board of Commissioners to declare its support of the Second Amendment to the United States Constitution and Article I, Section 1-1 of the Nebraska Constitution; and,

WHEREAS, the members of the Dakota County Board of Commissioners took an oath to support and defend

the United States and Nebraska Constitutions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dakota County Board of Commissioners hereby declare that we support the rights and liberties of all County citizens guaranteed by the United States and Nebraska Constitutions.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Board affirms its support for the duly elected Sheriff of Dakota County, Nebraska, and his continuing efforts to uphold the United States and Nebraska Constitutions.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 19th day of April, 2021

Commissioner Gill moved, seconded by Commissioner Launsby, to approve Resolution 21C-013 to authorize the Highway Superintendent to sell surplus mobile equipment pursuant to §23-3315 and to declare such equipment as unusable by the County. ROLL CALL VOTE: Albenesius- yes, Launsby- yes, Gill- yes, Love- yes, Giese- yes. UNANIMOUS MOTION CARRIED.

RESOLUTION 21C-013
RESOLUTION TO DECLARE
MOBILE EQUIPMENT AS SURPLUS PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the County owns mobile equipment which has a value of five thousand dollars or more and which is not usable by the County and/or obsolete; and

WHEREAS, said mobile equipment consists of the following property:

1. 1978 John Deere Scraper #T002125
2. 1982 John Deere Scraper #JD762A3836T
3. 1977 Heavy Haul LF35CB Lowboy trailer #7241

WHEREAS, the County intends to dispose of said property as surplus pursuant to Nebraska Revised Statute 23-3115 and shall be sold by competitive bidding.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THIS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS THAT the mobile equipment listed is unusable by the County and/or obsolete and is therefore declared surplus property.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Highway Superintendent be directed to coordinate disposal of said property in accordance with the laws of the State of Nebraska.

DATED this 19th day of April, 2021.

Fred Kellogg, Highway Superintendent, presented the Road Report for April 4-17, 2021. Total road maintenance- 308.5 hours; tree/debris removal- 4 hours; gravel hauling – 162.5 hours; tons of gravel hauled – 2248.76, sign repair – 26.5 hours. Road Concerns for grading on 220th and gravel on Likuwanta, Nodaway Road and 152nd. The extra work on Blyburg Road was discussed.

Sheriff Kleinberg presented the Jail Report for the month of March, 2021.

March (Average per day):

County Inmates	Federal Inmates	Juveniles	Total-In-House
78	22	0.35	100

2021 Calendar (Average per day):

County Inmates	Federal Inmates	Juveniles	Total-In-House
77	24	0.23	101

2020-2021 Fiscal (Average per day):

County Inmates	Federal Inmates	Juveniles	Total-In-House
70	31	0.1	101

Federal Income

March Marshal	\$45,402.20	Fiscal Marshals:	\$560,030.89
March ICE:	.00	Fiscal ICE:	8,261.83
March OMMS/SDMS:	.00	Fiscal BIA/OMMS:	455.00
March Federal:	\$ 43,193.12	Fiscal Federal:	\$568,747.72

2021 Calendar Federal: \$143,795.06

March County Contracts: \$.00 2020-21 Fiscal County Contracts: \$4,038.00

March Phone/Commissary Commission: \$9,165.01

Cost Per Inmate Per Day 2020:

<u>Jan</u>	<u>Feb</u>	<u>Mar</u>	<u>Apr</u>	<u>May</u>	<u>Jun</u>	<u>Jul</u>	<u>Aug</u>	<u>Sept</u>	<u>Oct</u>	<u>Nov</u>	<u>Dec</u>
61.18	65.80	56.93									

The jail spent \$181,162.90 for the month of March—71% of yearly budget or 4% under fiscal year budget. In March 2020, the jail had spent 78% of yearly budget. The Jail spent \$36,135.60 less than was allotted for March 2021 budget or 16.6% under budget for the month.

March Bookings:

DCSO:	44	DAKOTA COUNTY:	45
SSCPD:	30	OTHER NE:	12
NSP:	8	SIOUX CITY:	30
COURT/SELF:	8	OTHER IA:	4
FED:	4	OTHER STATES:	4

OTHER: $\frac{1}{95}$
TOTAL:

HOMELESS: $\frac{0}{95}$
TOTAL:

Dawn Bousquet, County Treasurer, requested the Board approve setting up a Fund for the purpose of receiving the Federal American Rescue Plan Act monies. Commissioner Love moved, seconded by Commissioner Giese, to approve County Treasurer Bousquet to set up Fund 2580 COVID American Rescue Plan for anticipated federal monies. ROLL CALL VOTE: Launsby- yes, Gill- yes, Love- yes, Giese- yes, Albenesius- yes. UNANIMOUS MOTION CARRIED.

Commissioner Giese moved, seconded by Chair Gill, to appoint Gordon Hegge as a member of the Planning & Zoning Commission to complete the term of Jean Grove per resignation for the geographical area of Village of Hubbard for the remaining term of April 20, 2021, to February 21, 2023. ROLL CALL VOTE: Giese- yes, Albenesius- yes, Launsby- yes, Gill- yes, Love- yes. UNANIMOUS MOTION CARRIED.

Commissioner Committee Reports: Salary-Chair Gill. No mail or emergency business.

Chair Gill recessed the meeting at 3:32 p.m. Chair Gill reconvened the meeting for the quarterly tour of the County Jail at 4:25 p.m. Chair Gill adjourned the Board of Commissioners meeting of April 19, 2021, at 4:38 p.m.

Dakota County Board of Commissioners

Janet Gill, Chair

Date signed

Joan Spencer, County Clerk/Secretary

Date